
TRANSPORT

TR301

ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1974
ROAD TRAFFIC (LICENSING) AMENDMENT
REGULATIONS (No. 3) 1997

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the *Road Traffic (Licensing) Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 1997*.

Principal regulations

2. In these regulations the *Road Traffic (Licensing) Regulations 1975** are referred to as the principal regulations.

[* Reprinted as at 5 October 1994.
For amendments to 20 June 1997 see 1996 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, pp. 235-6, and Gazette 31 January and 26 March 1997.]

Regulation 3 amended

3. Regulation 3 (1) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting the definition of "heavy vehicle" and substituting the following definition —

"

"heavy vehicle" means —

(a) a vehicle with an MRC exceeding 4 500 kilograms that is —

(i) a caravan (motor propelled);

(ii) a motor car;

(iii) a motor wagon;

(iv) an omnibus;

(v) a tow truck; or

(vi) a tractor (prime mover type);

or

(b) a heavy trailer;

".

Regulation 21PB amended

4. Regulation 21PB (1) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "\$20" in the 2 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —

" \$24 ".

Regulation 24 amended

5. Regulation 24 (1), (3), (4a) (a) and (4b) of the principal regulations are amended by inserting after "W.A." the following —

" or "Western Australia" ".

Regulation 25 amended

6. Regulation 25 (1) (c) of the principal regulations is amended by inserting after "W.A." the following —

" , or "Western Australia", ".

Regulation 26C amended

7. Regulation 26C (3) of the principal regulations is amended by inserting after "W.A." the following —

" or "Western Australia" ".

Schedule 2 amended

8. Schedule 2 to the principal regulations is amended —

(a) in item 2, in paragraph (a) in the column headed "Service", by deleting "of or" in the 2 places where it occurs; and

(b) in item 3, in paragraph (a) in the column headed "Service", by deleting "with a manufacturer's gross vehicle mass of less than" and substituting the following —

"

or any other vehicle with a manufacturer's gross vehicle mass not exceeding

".

Schedule 3 amended

9. Schedule 3 to the principal regulations is amended by deleting the heading "**Motor wagon or caravan (motor propelled)**" and substituting the following heading —

" Motor wagon, caravan (motor propelled) or tow truck ".

By Command of the Governor,

J. PRITCHARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.
